



# **Registration of a Charge**

Company Name: WINKWORTH MACHINERY LIMITED Company Number: 02852052

Received for filing in Electronic Format on the: 06/12/2021

# **Details of Charge**

Date of creation: 30/11/2021

Charge code: 0285 2052 0014

Persons entitled: 4SYTE LTD

Brief description:

Contains fixed charge(s).

Contains negative pledge.

## Authentication of Form

This form was authorised by: a person with an interest in the registration of the charge.

## Authentication of Instrument

Certification statement: I CERTIFY THAT THE ELECTRONIC COPY INSTRUMENT DELIVERED AS PART OF THIS APPLICATION FOR REGISTRATION IS A CORRECT COPY OF THE ORIGINAL INSTRUMENT.

Certified by: HANNAH STARLING





# CERTIFICATE OF THE REGISTRATION OF A CHARGE

Company number: 2852052

Charge code: 0285 2052 0014

The Registrar of Companies for England and Wales hereby certifies that a charge dated 30th November 2021 and created by WINKWORTH MACHINERY LIMITED was delivered pursuant to Chapter A1 Part 25 of the Companies Act 2006 on 6th December 2021.

Given at Companies House, Cardiff on 7th December 2021

The above information was communicated by electronic means and authenticated by the Registrar of Companies under section 1115 of the Companies Act 2006





# DATED 30 NOVEMBER 2021

## WINKWORTH MACHINERY LIMITED

and

4SYTE LTD

## **MORTGAGE OF CHATTELS**

Blake-Turner LLP 65 Fenchurch Street London EC3M 4BE DX 598 LONDON/CITY Tel: 020 7480 6655 Fax: 020 7481 4837

Ref: PAC.W.30263-1-0(630)

This deed is dated 30 NOVEMBER 2021

## Parties

- (1) Winkworth Machinery Limited incorporated and registered in England and Wales with company number 02852052 whose registered office is at Unit 2 Stroudley Road, Basingstoke, Hampshire RG24 8FW (Borrower)
- (2) 4Syte Ltd incorporated and registered in England and Wales with company number 10117411 whose registered office is at Second Floor, Steeple House, Church Lane, Chelmsford, Essex, England, CM1 1NH in the capacity of security trustee and security agent for and on behalf of the Secured Parties (as defined below) (Security Trustee)

## BACKGROUND

- (A) 4TL has agreed, pursuant to the Facility Agreement, dated on or around the date of this deed to provide the Borrower with loan facilities on a secured basis.
- (B) Under this deed, the Borrower provides security to the Security Trustee in its capacity as security trustee and security agent for and on behalf of the Secured Parties (as defined below) for a revolving loan facility made available under the Facility Agreement.

## Agreed terms

## 1. Definitions and interpretation

### 1.1 Definitions

The following definitions apply in this deed:

**4CFL:** 4Syte Construction Finance Limited (registered number 11066357) whose registered office is at Second Floor, Steeple House, Church Lane, Chelmsford CM1 INH, United Kingdom.

**4FL:** 4Syte Funding Ltd (registered number 10258153) whose registered office is at Second Floor, Steeple House, Church Lane, Chelmsford CM1 1NH, United Kingdom.

**4TL:** 4Syte Trade Ltd (a company registered in England and Wales with the number 11537104) whose registered office is at Second Floor, Steeple House, Church Lane, Chelmsford CM1 1NH, United Kingdom.

**Business Day**: a day other than a Saturday, Sunday or public holiday in England when banks in London are open for business.

**Chattels**: the assets described in Schedule 1 (including any component parts of those assets from time to time held by the Borrower (whether or not attached to those assets)),

together with all additions, alterations, substitutions, replacements, renewals or modifications of or to those assets from time to time, and all accessories to those assets from time to time (including maintenance and other records, manuals, handbooks, data, drawings and schematics relating to those assets or documents relating to warranties and patent indemnities given by manufacturers or suppliers of those assets).

**Delegate:** any person appointed by the Security Trustee or any Receiver pursuant to clause 12, and any person appointed as attorney of the Security Trustee, Receiver or Delegate.

**Environment**: the natural and man-made environment including all or any of the following media, namely air, water and land (including air within buildings and other natural or man-made structures above or below the ground) and any living organisms (including man) or systems supported by those media.

Environmental Law: all applicable laws, statutes, regulations, secondary legislation, bye-laws, common law, directives, treaties and other measures, judgments and decisions of any court or tribunal, codes of practice and guidance notes insofar as they relate to or apply to the Environment.

**Environmental Licence**: any authorisation, permit or licence necessary under Environmental Law in respect of any of the Secured Assets.

Event of Default: has the meaning given to that expression in the Facility Agreement.

Facility Agreement: each and every facility agreement between any Lender and the Borrower (as the case may be) and "Facility Agreement", "a Facility Agreement", "such Facility Agreement", "each Facility Agreement" and "relevant Facility Agreement" shall be construed accordingly.

**Group:** 4FL, 4TL, 4CFL and the Security Trustee, their respective subsidiaries, any holding company of theirs (or any of them), any other subsidiaries of such holding company and "member of our Group" shall be construed accordingly (where "holding company" or a "subsidiary" means a holding company or a subsidiary (as the case may be) as defined in section 1159 of the Companies Act 2006).

**Insurance Policies**: all the contracts and policies of insurance effected or maintained from time to time in respect of the Chattels.

Lender: (as the case may be) 4FL, 4TL, 4CFL or any other member of the Group who is a funder or financier under a Facility Agreement and "Lenders", means all of them and "that Lender", "a Lender", "such Lender", "each Lender" and "relevant Lender" shall be construed accordingly.

LPA 1925: the Law of Property Act 1925.

**Receiver**: a receiver, receiver and manager or administrative receiver appointed by the Security Trustee under clause 10.

Relevant Agreement: means:

a) each agreement for the maintenance, repair or upkeep of the Chattels and any guarantee, warranty or security for the performance of any such agreement; and

b) all other contracts, guarantees, appointments, warranties, indemnities and other documents relating to the Chattels to which the Borrower is a party, which are in its favour or of which it has the benefit.

Secured Assets: all the assets, property and undertaking of the Borrower which are, or are expressed to be, subject to the Security created by, or pursuant to, this deed (and references to the Secured Assets shall include references to any part of them).

Secured Liabilities: all present and future obligations and liabilities of the Borrower to the Security Trustee, any Lender, a Receiver or Delegate, whether actual or contingent and whether owed jointly or severally, as principal or surety or in any other capacity, whether under or in connection with the Facility Agreement or this deed (including, without limitation, those arising under clause 24.3(b)) or otherwise, together with all interest (including, without limitation, default interest) accruing in respect of those obligations or liabilities.

Secured Party: means the Security Trustee, any Lender, a Receiver or any Delegate (and "Secured Parties" shall be construed accordingly).

Security: any mortgage, charge (whether fixed or floating, legal or equitable), pledge, lien, assignment by way of security or other security interest securing any obligation of any person, or any other agreement or arrangement having a similar effect.

Security Period: the period starting on the date of this deed and ending on the date on which the Security Trustee is satisfied that all the Secured Liabilities have been unconditionally and irrevocably paid and discharged in full and no further Secured Liabilities are capable of being outstanding.

## 1.2 Interpretation

In this deed:

- (a) clause and Schedule headings shall not affect the interpretation of this deed;
- (b) a reference to a **person** shall include a reference to an individual, firm, company, corporation, partnership, unincorporated body of persons, government, state or agency of a state or any association, trust, joint venture or consortium (whether or not having separate legal personality);
- (c) unless the context otherwise requires, words in the singular shall include the plural and in the plural shall include the singular;
- (d) unless the context otherwise requires, a reference to one gender shall include a reference to the other genders;

- (e) a reference to a party shall include that party's successors, permitted assigns and permitted transferees and this deed shall be binding on, and enure to the benefit of, the parties to this deed and their respective personal representatives, successors, permitted assigns and permitted transferees;
- (f) a reference to a statute or statutory provision is a reference to it as amended, extended or re-enacted from time to time;
- (g) a reference to a statute or statutory provision shall include all subordinate legislation made from time to time under that statute or statutory provision;
- (h) a reference to writing or written includes email;
- (i) an obligation on a party not to do something includes an obligation not to allow that thing to be done;
- (j) a reference to this deed (or any provision of it) or to any other agreement or document referred to in this deed is a reference to this deed, that provision or such other agreement or document as amended (in each case, other than in breach of the provisions of this deed) from time to time;
- (k) unless the context otherwise requires, a reference to a clause or Schedule is to a clause of, or Schedule to, this deed;
- where any statement is qualified by the expression to Borrower's knowledge (or any similar expression), that statement shall be deemed to include an additional statement that it has been made after due and careful enquiry;
- (m) any words following the terms **including**, **include**, **in particular**, **for example** or any similar expression shall be construed as illustrative and shall not limit the sense of the words, description, definition, phrase or term preceding those terms;
- (n) a reference to an amendment includes a novation, re-enactment, supplement or variation (and amended shall be construed accordingly);
- (o) a reference to assets includes present and future properties, undertakings, revenues, rights and benefits of every description;
- (p) a reference to an **authorisation** includes an approval, authorisation, consent, exemption, filing, licence, notarisation, registration and resolution;
- (q) a reference to **determines** or **determined** means, unless the contrary is indicated, a determination made at the absolute discretion of the person making it; and
- (r) a reference to a **regulation** includes any regulation, rule, official directive, request or guideline (whether or not having the force of law) of any governmental, inter-governmental or supranational body, agency, department or regulatory, self-regulatory or other authority or organisation.

## 1.3 Clawback

If the Security Trustee considers that an amount paid by the Borrower in respect of the Secured Liabilities is capable of being avoided or otherwise set aside on the liquidation or administration of the Borrower or otherwise, then that amount shall not be considered to have been irrevocably paid for the purposes of this deed.

## 1.4 Perpetuity period

If the rule against perpetuities applies to any trust created by this deed, the perpetuity period shall be 125 years (as specified by section 5(1) of the Perpetuities and Accumulations Act 2009).

## 1.5 Schedule

The Schedule forms part of this deed and shall have effect as if set out in full in the body of this deed. Any reference to this deed includes the Schedule.

## 2. Covenant to pay

The Borrower shall, on demand, pay to the Security Trustee and discharge the Secured Liabilities when they become due.

## 3. Grant of security

## 3.1 Legal mortgage

As a continuing security for the payment and discharge of the Secured Liabilities, the Borrower with full title guarantee charges to the Security Trustee by way of legal mortgage, the Chattels.

#### 3.2 Fixed charge

As a continuing security for the payment and discharge of the Secured Liabilities, the Borrower with full title guarantee charges to the Security Trustee by way of a fixed charge:

- (a) all its rights in respect of each Insurance Policy, including all claims, the proceeds of all claims, and all returns of premiums in connection with each Insurance Policy, to the extent not effectively assigned under clause 3.3;
- (b) all its rights in respect of each Relevant Agreement, to the extent not effectively assigned under clause 3.3;
- (c) the benefit of all other contracts, guarantees, appointments and warranties relating to the Chattels and other documents to which the Borrower is a party or which are in its favour or of which it has the benefit (including, in each case, but without limitation, the right to demand and receive all monies whatsoever

payable to or for its benefit under or arising from any of them, all remedies provided for in any of them or available at law or in equity in relation to any of them, the right to compel performance of any of them and all other rights, interests and benefits whatsoever accruing to or for its benefit arising from any of them), to the extent not effectively assigned under clause 3.3; and

 (d) all licences, consents and authorisations (statutory or otherwise) held or required in connection with the use of any Secured Assets, and all rights in connection with them.

## 3.3 Assignment

As a continuing security for the payment and discharge of the Secured Liabilities, the Borrower with full title guarantee assigns to the Security Trustee absolutely, subject to a proviso for reassignment on irrevocable discharge in full of the Secured Liabilities:

- (a) all its rights in each Insurance Policy, including all claims, the proceeds of all claims and all returns of premiums in connection with each Insurance Policy;
- (b) the benefit of each Relevant Agreement;
- (c) the benefit of all other contracts, guarantees, appointments and warranties relating to the Chattels and other documents to which the Borrower is a party or which are in its favour or of which it has the benefit (including, in each case, but without limitation, the right to demand and receive all monies whatsoever payable to or for its benefit under or arising from any of them, all remedies provided for in any of them or available at law or in equity in relation to any of them, the right to compel performance of any of them and all other rights, interests and benefits whatsoever accruing to or for its benefit arising from any of them), to the extent not effectively assigned under clause 3.3(a) or clause 3.3(b); and
- (d) all licences, consents and authorisations (statutory or otherwise) held or required in connection with the use of any Secured Assets, and all rights in connection with them,

provided that nothing in this clause 3.3 shall constitute the Security Trustee as mortgagee in possession.

#### 4. Liability of the Borrower

## 4.1 Liability not discharged

The Borrower's liability under this deed in respect of any of the Secured Liabilities shall not be discharged, prejudiced or affected by:

- (a) any security, guarantee, indemnity, remedy or other right held by, or available to, the Security Trustee and/or the Lender that is or becomes wholly or partially illegal, void or unenforceable on any ground;
- (b) the Security Trustee and/or the Lender renewing, determining, varying or increasing any facility or other transaction in any manner or concurring in, accepting or varying any compromise, arrangement or settlement, or omitting to claim or enforce payment from any other person; or
- (c) any other act or omission that, but for this clause 4.1, might have discharged, or otherwise prejudiced or affected, the liability of the Borrower.

## 4.2 Immediate recourse

The Borrower waives any right it may have to require the Security Trustee to enforce any security or other right, or claim any payment from, or otherwise proceed against, any other person before enforcing this deed against the Borrower.

## 5. Representations and warranties

- 5.1 The Borrower makes the representations and warranties set out in this clause 5 to the Security Trustee.
- 5.2 The Borrower is:
  - (a) a duly incorporated limited liability company validly existing under the law of its jurisdiction of incorporation; and
  - (b) has the power to own its assets and carry on business as it is being conducted.
- 5.3 The Borrower has the power to enter into, deliver and perform its obligations under this deed and the transactions contemplated by it.
- 5.4 No limit of the powers of the Borrower will be exceeded as a result of the grant of Security contemplated by this deed.
- 5.5 The entry into and performance by the Borrower of, and the transactions contemplated by, this deed do not and will not contravene or conflict with:
  - (a) its constitutional documents;
  - (b) any agreement or instrument binding on it or its assets or constitute a default or termination event (however described) under any such agreement or instrument; or
  - (c) any law of regulation or judicial or official order applicable to it.

- 5.6 The Borrower has obtained all required or desirable authorisations to enable it to enter into, exercise its rights and comply with its obligations in this deed and to make it admissible in evidence in its jurisdiction of incorporation. Any such authorisations are in full force and effect.
- 5.7 The Borrower is the sole legal and beneficial owner of, and has good, valid and marketable title to the Secured Assets.
- 5.8 The Borrower has not received, or acknowledged notice of, any adverse claim by any person in respect of the Secured Assets or any interest in them.
- 5.9 None of the Chattels (or any part of them) are or will be treated as being fixed to any land, premises or other property.
- 5.10 There are no covenants, agreements, reservations, conditions, interests, rights or other matters whatsoever that materially and adversely affect the Secured Assets.
- 5.11 There is no breach of any law or regulation that materially and adversely affects the Secured Assets.
- 5.12 No facility necessary for the enjoyment and use of the Secured Assets is subject to terms entitling any person to terminate or curtail its use.
- 5.13 No Security expressed to be created under this deed is liable to be avoided, or otherwise set aside, on the liquidation or administration of the Borrower or otherwise.
- 5.14 There is no prohibition on assignment in any Insurance Policy or Relevant Agreement, and the entry into this deed by the Borrower does not, and will not, constitute a breach of any Insurance Policy, Relevant Agreement or any other policy, agreement, document, instrument or obligation binding on the Borrower or its assets.
- 5.15 The Borrower has, at all times, complied in all material respects with all applicable Environmental Law and Environmental Licences.
- 5.16 This deed constitutes and will constitute the legal, valid, binding and enforceable obligations of the Borrower, and is, and will continue to be, effective security over all and every part of the Secured Assets in accordance with its terms.
- 5.17 No Event of Default or, on the date of this deed, event or circumstance which would, on the expiry of any grace period, the giving of notice, the making of any determination, satisfaction of any other condition or any combination thereof, constitute an Event of Default has occurred and is continuing.

- 5.18 No other event or circumstance is outstanding which constitutes (or, with the expiry of any grace period, the giving of notice, the making of any determination, satisfaction of any other condition or any combination thereof, would constitute) a default or termination event (however described) under any other agreement or instrument which is binding on it or to which any of its assets is subject which has or is likely to have a material adverse effect on its business, assets or condition, or its ability to perform its obligations under this deed.
- 5.19 No litigation, arbitration or administrative proceedings or investigations are taking place, pending or, to the Borrower's knowledge, threatened against it, any of its directors, or any of its assets.
- 5.20 The information, in written or electronic format, supplied by, or on its behalf, to the Security Trustee and/or Lender in connection with this deed was, at the time it was supplied or at the date it was stated to be given (as the case may be), to the best of its knowledge and belief having made all due enquiry:
  - (a) if it was factual information, complete, true and accurate in all material respects;
  - (b) if it was a financial projection or forecast, prepared on the basis of recent historical information and on the basis of reasonable assumptions and was fair and made on reasonable grounds; and
  - (c) if it was an opinion or intention, made after careful consideration and was fair and made on reasonable grounds; and
  - (d) not misleading in any material respect, nor rendered misleading by a failure to disclose other information,

except to the extent that it was amended, superseded or updated by more recent information supplied by, or on behalf of, the Borrower to the Security Trustee and/or Lender.

5.21 The Borrower makes the representations and warranties set out in 5.2 to 5.20 (inclusive) to the Security Trustee on the date of this deed and are deemed to be repeated on each day of the Security Period with reference to the facts and circumstances existing at the time of repetition.

## 6. Covenants

## 6.1 Negative pledge and disposal restrictions

The Borrower shall not at any time, except with the prior written consent of the Security Trustee:

(a) create, purport to create or permit to subsist any Security on, or in relation to, any Secured Asset other than any Security created by this deed;

- (b) sell, assign, transfer, part with possession of or otherwise dispose of in any manner (or purport to do so) all or any part of, or any interest in, the Secured Assets; or
- (c) create or grant (or purport to create or grant) any interest in any Secured Asset in favour of a third party.

## 6.2 Event of Default

The Borrower shall notify the Security Trustee and the Lender of any Event of Default or event or circumstance which would, on the expiry of any grace period, the giving of notice, the making of any determination, satisfaction of any other condition or any combination thereof, constitute an Event of Default (and the steps, if any, being taken to remedy it) promptly upon becoming aware of its occurrence.

## 6.3 Preservation of Secured Assets

The Borrower shall not do, or permit to be done, any act or thing that would or might depreciate, jeopardise or otherwise prejudice the security held by the Security Trustee or materially diminish the value of any of the Secured Assets (except for expected fair wear and tear) or the effectiveness of the security created by this deed. The Borrower will notify the Security Trustee of any fact, matter or circumstance that will, in the Security's Trustee's opinion, materially reduce the value of any Secured Assets.

#### 6.4 Relevant Agreements

- (a) The Borrower shall, unless the Security Trustee agrees otherwise in writing, comply with the terms of each Relevant Agreement and any other document, agreement or arrangement comprising the Secured Assets.
- (b) The Borrower shall not, unless the Security Trustee agrees otherwise in writing:
  - (i) amend or vary or agree to any changes in, or waive any requirement of or its rights under;
  - settle, compromise, terminate, rescind or discharge (except by performance); or
  - (iii) abandon, waive, dismiss, release or discharge any action, claim or proceedings against any counterparty to a Relevant Agreement or other person in connection with,

any Relevant Agreement or any other document, agreement or arrangement comprising the Secured Assets.

## 6.5 Compliance with laws and regulations

(a) The Borrower shall not use or permit the Secured Assets to be used in any way contrary to law.

- (b) The Borrower shall:
  - (i) comply with the requirements of any law and regulation relating to or affecting the Secured Assets or the use of them or any part of them;
  - (ii) obtain, and promptly renew from time to time, and comply with the terms of all authorisations that are required in connection with the Secured Assets or their use or that are necessary to preserve, maintain or renew any Secured Asset; and
  - (iii) promptly effect any maintenance, modifications, alterations or repairs that are required by any law or regulation to be effected on or in connection with the Secured Assets.

## 6.6 Enforcement of rights

The Borrower shall use its best endeavours to:

- (a) procure the prompt observance and performance by the relevant counterparty to any agreement or arrangement with the Borrower and forming part of the Secured Assets of the covenants and other obligations imposed on the Borrower's counterparties (including each counterparty in respect of a Relevant Agreement and each insurer in respect of an Insurance Policy); and
- (b) enforce any rights and institute, continue or defend any proceedings relating to any of the Secured Assets that the Security Trustee may require from time to time.

## 6.7 Notice of misrepresentations and breaches

The Borrower shall, promptly on becoming aware of any of the same, notify the Security Trustee in writing of:

- (a) any representation or warranty set out in this deed that is incorrect or misleading in any material respect when made or deemed to be repeated; and
- (b) any breach of any covenant set out in this deed.

## 6.8 Notices to be given by Borrower

The Borrower shall:

- (a) on the execution of this deed and as so requested by the Security Trustee from time to time:
  - (i) give notice to the relevant insurers of the assignment of the Borrower's rights and interest in, and under, each Insurance Policy (including the proceeds of any claims under that Insurance Policy) pursuant to clause 3.3(a); and

- (ii) procure that each insurer provides to the Security Trustee within five Business Days an acknowledgement of the notice of the Security Trustee's interest;
- (b) on the execution of this deed and as so requested by the Security Trustee from time to time:
  - (i) give notice to the other parties to each Relevant Agreement of the assignment of the Borrower's rights and interest in and under that Relevant Agreement pursuant to clause 3.3(b); and
  - (ii) procure that each addressee of any such notice provides to the Security Trustee within five Business Days an acknowledgement of the notice of the Security Trustee's interest;
- (c) on the execution of this deed and as so requested by the Security Trustee from time to time:
  - (i) give notice to the other parties to each other contract, guarantee, appointment, warranty or authorisation relating to the Chattels and any other document to which the Borrower is a party of the assignment of the Borrower's rights and interest in and under it pursuant to clause 3.3(c) or clause 3.3(d); and
  - (ii) procure that each addressee of any such notice provides to the Security Trustee within five Business Days an acknowledgement of the notice of the Security Trustee's interest to the Security Trustee.
- (d) obtain the Security Trustee's prior approval of the form of any notice or acknowledgement to be used under this clause 6.8.

## 6.9 Notice of mortgage

The Borrower:

(a) shall, if so requested by the Security Trustee, affix to and maintain on each Chattel in a conspicuous place, a clearly legible identification plate containing the following wording:

"NOTICE OF LEGAL MORTGAGE

This [DESCRIPTION OF ITEM] and all additions to it [and ancillary equipment] are subject to a legal mortgage dated [DATE] in favour of 4Syte Ltd."

(b) shall not, and shall not permit any person to, conceal, obscure, alter or remove any plate affixed in accordance with clause 6.9(a).

## 6.10 Appointment of accountants

(a) The Borrower shall:

- (i) at its own cost, if at any time so required by the Security Trustee, appoint an accountant or firm of accountants nominated by the Security Trustee to investigate the financial affairs of the Borrower and report to the Security Trustee; and
- (ii) co-operate fully with any accountants so appointed and immediately provide those accountants with all information requested.
- (b) The Borrower authorises the Security Trustee to make an appointment as it shall think fit at any time, without further authority from the Borrower. In every case, the Borrower shall pay, or reimburse the Security Trustee for, the fees and expenses of those accountants.

## 6.11 Maintenance of Chattels

The Borrower shall:

- (a) at its own expense, maintain each Chattel in good and serviceable condition (except for expected fair wear and tear) in compliance with all relevant manuals, handbooks, manufacturer's instructions and recommendations and maintenance or servicing schedules;
- (b) at its own expense, renew and replace any parts of the Chattels when they become obsolete, worn out or damaged with parts of a similar quality and of equal or greater value;
- (c) keep or procure to be kept accurate, complete and up to date records of all repairs, servicing and maintenance carried out on the Chattels;
- (d) permit the Security Trustee, or such persons as it may nominate, at all reasonable times and on reasonable notice to enter on any premises of the Borrower to effect such maintenance or repairs to the Chattels as the Security Trustee or its nominee considers necessary; and
- (e) not permit any Chattel to be:
  - (i) used or handled, other than by properly qualified and trained persons;
  - (ii) modified, upgraded, supplemented or altered other than for the purpose of effecting maintenance or repairs permitted by this deed; or
  - (iii) to be overloaded or used for any purpose for which it is not designed or reasonably suitable or in any manner which would invalidate or otherwise prejudice any of the Insurance Policies.

## 6.12 Documents

The Borrower shall, if so required by the Security Trustee, deposit with the Security Trustee and the Security Trustee shall, for the duration of the Security Period, be entitled to hold all:

- (a) invoices, deeds and documents of title and log books relating to the Secured Assets that are in the possession or control of the Borrower and, if these are not within the possession or control of the Borrower, the Borrower undertakes to obtain possession of all invoices, deeds and documents of title and log books;
- (b) Insurance Policies; and
- (c) Relevant Agreements.

## 6.13 Information

The Borrower shall:

- (a) give the Security Trustee such information concerning the location, condition, use and operation of the Secured Assets as the Security Trustee may require;
- (b) permit any persons designated by the Security Trustee and any Receiver to enter on its premises and inspect and examine any Secured Asset, and the records relating to that Secured Asset, at all reasonable times and on reasonable prior notice; and
- (c) promptly notify the Security Trustee in writing of any action, claim or demand made by or against it in connection with all or any part of a Secured Asset or of any fact, matter or circumstance which may, with the passage of time, give rise to such an action, claim, notice or demand, together with, in each case, the Borrower's proposals for settling, liquidating, compounding or contesting any such action, claim, notice or demand and shall, subject to the Security Trustee's prior approval, implement those proposals at its own expense.

#### 6.14 Insurance

- (a) The Borrower shall insure, and keep insured, the Secured Assets against:
  - (i) loss or damage by fire or terrorist acts, including any third party liability arising from such acts;
  - (ii) other risks, perils and contingencies that would be insured against by reasonably prudent persons carrying on the same class of business as the Borrower; and
  - (iii) any other risk, perils and contingencies as the Security Trustee may reasonably require.
- (b) Any such insurance must be with an insurance company or underwriters and on such terms as are reasonably acceptable to the Security Trustee, and must be for not less than the replacement value of or, if higher, the cost of reinstating the relevant Secured Assets.
- (c) The Borrower shall, if requested by the Security Trustee, produce to the Security Trustee each policy, certificate or cover note relating to the insurance required by clause 6.14(a);

- (d) The Borrower shall, if requested by the Security Trustee, procure that a note of the Security Trustee's interest is endorsed on each Insurance Policy (other than public liability and third party liability insurances) effected or maintained by it or any person on its behalf in accordance with clause 6.14(a) but without the Security Trustee having any liability for any premium in relation to those Insurance Policies unless it has expressly and specifically requested to be made liable in respect of any increase in premium or unpaid premium in respect of any Insurance Policy.
- (e) The Borrower shall ensure that each Insurance Policy effected or maintained by it or any person on its behalf in accordance with clause 6.14(a) contains:
  - a loss payee clause under which the Security Trustee is named as first loss payee (other than in respect of any claim under any public liability and third party liability insurances);
  - (ii) terms ensuring that it cannot be avoided or vitiated as against the Security Trustee by reason of the act or default of any other insured party or any misrepresentation, non-disclosure or failure to make a fair presentation of risk by any other insured party;
  - (iii) a waiver of each insurer's rights of subrogation against the Borrower and the Security Trustee other than any such rights arising in connection with any fraud or criminal offence committed by any of those persons in respect any Relevant Policy; and
  - (iv) terms ensuring that no insurer can repudiate, rescind or cancel it, treat it as avoided in whole or in part nor treat it as expired due to non-payment of premium without giving at least 30 days' prior written notice to the Security Trustee.

## 6.15 Insurance premiums

The Borrower shall:

- (a) promptly pay all premiums in respect of each Insurance Policy and do all other things necessary to keep that Insurance Policy in full force and effect; and
- (b) (if the Security Trustee so requires) give to the Security Trustee copies of the receipts for all premiums and other payments necessary for effecting and keeping up each Insurance Policy.

## 6.16 No invalidation of insurance

The Borrower shall not do or omit to do, or permit to be done or omitted, anything that may invalidate or otherwise prejudice any Insurance Policy as is required by clause 6.14(a).

## 6.17 Proceeds from Insurance Policies

All monies payable under any Insurance Policy maintained by the Borrower in accordance with clause 6.14(a) at any time (whether or not the security constituted by this deed has become enforceable) shall:

- (a) be paid immediately to the Security Trustee;
- (b) if they are not paid directly to the Security Trustee by the insurers, be held, pending such payment, by the Borrower as trustee of the same for the benefit of the Security Trustee; and
- (c) at the option of the Security Trustee, be applied in making good or recouping expenditure in respect of the loss or damage for which such monies are received or in or towards discharge or reduction of the Secured Liabilities

#### 6.18 Payment of outgoings

The Borrower shall promptly pay all taxes, fees, licence duties, registration charges, insurance premiums and other outgoings in respect of the Secured Assets and, on demand, produce evidence of payment to the Security Trustee.

## 6.19 Compliance with covenants

The Borrower shall observe and perform all covenants, stipulations and conditions to which any Secured Assets, or the use of them, is or may be subjected and (if the Security Trustee so requires) produce to the Security Trustee evidence sufficient to satisfy the Security Trustee that those covenants, stipulations and conditions have been observed and performed.

## 6.20 Maintenance of interests in Secured Assets

The Borrower:

- (a) shall not, without the prior written consent of the Security Trustee:
  - (i) grant, or agree to grant, any licence or lease affecting the whole or any part of any Secured Assets; or
  - (ii) in any other way dispose of, or agree to dispose of, surrender or create any legal or equitable interest in the whole or any part of any Secured Assets;
- (b) shall keep the Secured Assets (to the extent not otherwise in the possession of the Security Trustee pursuant to clause 6.12) in its sole and exclusive possession at the location (if any) specified in Schedule 1 or at such other location as the Security Trustee may consent in writing and shall not take the Secured Assets, or allow them to be taken, out of England and Wales; and

(c) shall, if required by the Security Trustee, in the case of any Secured Assets located on leasehold premises, obtain evidence in writing from any lessor of such premises that it waives absolutely all and any rights it may have now or at any time over any such Secured Assets.

## 6.21 Annexation

The Borrower shall not, without the Security Trustee's prior written consent, annex, fix or otherwise secure or allow any such annexation, fixing or securing of any Chattel to any premises, land or buildings if the result of such action or omission is that the Chattel, or any part of it, would or might become a fixture or fitting.

## 6.22 Registration restrictions

The Borrower shall procure that no person shall be registered as proprietor of any Chattel without the prior written consent of the Security Trustee.

## 6.23 Environment

The Borrower shall, in respect of each Chattel:

- (a) comply with all the requirements of Environmental Law; and
- (b) obtain and comply with all Environmental Licences.

## 7. Powers of the Security Trustee

## 7.1 **Power to remedy**

- (a) The Security Trustee shall be entitled (but shall not be obliged) to remedy, at any time, a breach by the Borrower of any of its obligations contained in this deed.
- (b) The Borrower irrevocably authorises the Security Trustee and its agents to do all things that are necessary or desirable for that purpose.
- (c) Any monies expended by the Security Trustee in remedying a breach by the Borrower of its obligations contained in this deed, shall be reimbursed by the Borrower to the Security Trustee on a full indemnity basis and shall carry interest in accordance with clause 14.1.

#### 7.2 Exercise of rights

- (a) The rights of the Security Trustee under clause 7.1 are without prejudice to any other rights of the Security Trustee under this deed.
- (b) The exercise of any rights of the Security Trustee under this deed shall not make the Security Trustee liable to account as a mortgagee in possession.

## 7.3 Security Trustee has Receiver's powers

To the extent permitted by law, any right, power or discretion conferred by this deed on a Receiver may, after the security constituted by this deed has become enforceable, be exercised by the Security Trustee in relation to any of the Secured Assets whether or not it has taken possession of any Secured Assets and without first appointing a Receiver or notwithstanding the appointment of a Receiver.

## 7.4 Conversion of currency

- (a) For the purpose of, or pending the discharge of, any of the Secured Liabilities, the Security Trustee may convert any monies received, recovered or realised by it under this deed (including the proceeds of any previous conversion under this clause 7.4) from their existing currencies of denomination into any other currencies of denomination that the Security Trustee may think fit.
- (b) Any such conversion shall be effected at the Bank of England's then prevailing spot selling rate of exchange for such other currency against the existing currency.
- (c) Each reference in this clause 7.4 to a currency extends to funds of that currency and, for the avoidance of doubt, funds of one currency may be converted into different funds of the same currency.

### 7.5 New accounts

- (a) If the Security Trustee receives, or is deemed to have received, notice of any subsequent Security, or other interest, affecting all or part of the Secured Assets, the Security Trustee may open a new account for the Borrower in the Security Trustee's books. Without prejudice to the Security Trustee's right to combine accounts, no money paid to the credit of the Borrower in any such new account shall be appropriated towards, or have the effect of discharging, any part of the Secured Liabilities.
- (b) If the Security Trustee does not open a new account immediately on receipt of the notice, or deemed notice, under clause 7.5(a), then, unless the Security Trustee gives express written notice to the contrary to the Borrower, all payments made by the Borrower to the Security Trustee shall be treated as having been credited to a new account of the Borrower and not as having been applied in reduction of the Secured Liabilities, as from the time of receipt of the relevant notice by the Security Trustee.

## 7.6 Indulgence

The Security Trustee may, at its discretion, grant time or other indulgence or make any other arrangement, variation or release with any person not being a party to this deed (whether or not any such person is jointly liable with the Borrower) in respect of any of the Secured Liabilities or of any other security for them without prejudice either to this deed or to the liability of the Borrower for the Secured Liabilities.

## 8. When security becomes enforceable

## 8.1 Security becomes enforceable on Event of Default

The security constituted by this deed shall become immediately enforceable if an Event of Default occurs.

## 8.2 Discretion

After the security constituted by this deed has become enforceable, the Security Trustee may, in its absolute discretion, enforce all or any part of that security at the times, in the manner and on the terms it thinks fit, and take possession of and hold or dispose of all or any part of the Secured Assets.

## 9. Enforcement of security

## 9.1 Enforcement powers

- (a) For the purposes of all powers implied by statute, the Secured Liabilities are deemed to have become due and payable on the date of this deed.
- (b) The power of sale and other powers conferred by section 101 of the LPA 1925 (as varied or extended by this deed) shall be immediately exercisable at any time after the security constituted by this deed has become enforceable under clause 8.1.
- (c) Section 103 of the LPA 1925 does not apply to the security constituted by this deed.

## 9.2 Extension of statutory powers

The statutory powers of sale, leasing and accepting surrenders conferred on mortgagees under the LPA 1925 and by any other statute are extended so as to authorise the Security Trustee and any Receiver, at any time after the security constituted by this deed has become enforceable, whether in its own name or in that of the Borrower, to:

- (a) grant a lease or agreement to lease;
- (b) accept surrenders of leases; or
- (c) grant any option of the whole or any part of the Chattels with whatever rights relating to other parts of it,

whether or not at a premium and containing such covenants on the part of the Borrower, and on such terms and conditions (including the payment of money to a lessee or tenant on a surrender) as the Security Trustee or Receiver thinks fit without the need to comply with any of the restrictions imposed by sections 99 and 100 of the LPA 1925.

## 9.3 Access on enforcement

- (a) At any time after the Security Trustee has demanded payment of the Secured Liabilities or if the Borrower defaults in the performance of its obligations under this deed or the Facility Agreement, the Borrower will allow the Security Trustee or its Receiver, without further notice or demand, immediately to exercise all its rights, powers and remedies in particular (and without limitation) to take possession of any Secured Asset and for that purpose to enter on any premises where a Secured Asset is situated (or where the Security Trustee or a Receiver reasonably believes a Secured Asset to be situated) without incurring any liability to the Borrower for, or by any reason of, that entry.
- (b) At all times, the Borrower must use its best endeavours to allow the Security Trustee or its Receiver access to any premises for the purpose of clause 9.3(a) (including obtaining any necessary consents or permits of other persons) and ensure that its employees and officers do the same.

## 9.4 Prior Security

- (a) At any time after the security constituted by this deed has become enforceable, or after any powers conferred by any Security having priority to this deed shall have become exercisable, the Security Trustee may:
  - (i) redeem any prior Security over any Secured Asset;
  - (ii) procure the transfer of that Security to itself; and
  - (iii) settle and pass the accounts of the holder of any prior Security (and any accounts so settled and passed shall, in the absence of any manifest error, be conclusive and binding on the Borrower).
- (b) The Borrower shall pay to the Security Trustee immediately on demand all principal, interest, costs, charges and expenses of, and incidental to, any such redemption or transfer, and such amounts shall be secured by this deed as part of the Secured Liabilities.

## 9.5 Protection of third parties

No purchaser, mortgagee or other person dealing with the Security Trustee, any Receiver or Delegate shall be concerned to enquire:

- (a) whether any of the Secured Liabilities have become due or payable, or remain unpaid or undischarged;
- (b) whether any power the Security Trustee, a Receiver or Delegate is purporting to exercise has become exercisable or is being properly exercised; or

(c) how any money paid to the Security Trustee, any Receiver or any Delegate is to be applied.

## 9.6 Privileges

Each Receiver and the Security Trustee is entitled to all the rights, powers, privileges and immunities conferred by the LPA 1925 on mortgagees and receivers.

## 9.7 No liability as mortgagee in possession

Neither the Security Trustee, nor any Receiver or any Delegate shall be liable, by reason of entering into possession of a Secured Asset or for any other reason, to account as mortgagee in possession in respect of all or any of the Secured Assets, nor shall any of them be liable for any loss on realisation of, or for any act, default or omission for which a mortgagee in possession might be liable.

## 9.8 Conclusive discharge to purchasers

The receipt of the Security Trustee, or any Receiver or Delegate shall be a conclusive discharge to a purchaser and, in making any sale or other disposal of any of the Secured Assets or in making any acquisition in the exercise of their respective powers, the Security Trustee, and every Receiver and Delegate may do so for any consideration, in any manner and on any terms that it or he thinks fit.

## 10. Receiver

#### 10.1 Appointment

At any time after the security constituted by this deed has become enforceable, or at the request of the Borrower, the Security Trustee may, without further notice, appoint by way of deed, or otherwise in writing, any one or more persons to be a Receiver of all or any part of the Secured Assets.

## 10.2 Removal

The Security Trustee may, without further notice, (subject to section 45 of the Insolvency Act 1986 in the case of an administrative receiver), from time to time, by way of deed, or otherwise in writing, remove any Receiver appointed by it and may, whenever it thinks fit, appoint a new Receiver in the place of any Receiver whose appointment may for any reason have terminated.

## 10.3 Remuneration

The Security Trustee may fix the remuneration of any Receiver appointed by it without the restrictions contained in section 109 of the LPA 1925, and the remuneration of the Receiver shall be a debt secured by this deed, to the extent not otherwise discharged.

## 10.4 Power of appointment additional to statutory powers

The power to appoint a Receiver conferred by this deed shall be in addition to all statutory and other powers of the Security Trustee under the Insolvency Act 1986, the LPA 1925 or otherwise, and shall be exercisable without the restrictions contained in sections 103 and 109 of the LPA 1925 or otherwise.

## 10.5 Power of appointment exercisable despite prior appointments

The power to appoint a Receiver (whether conferred by this deed or by statute) shall be, and remain, exercisable by the Security Trustee despite any prior appointment in respect of all or any part of the Secured Assets.

## 10.6 Agent of the Borrower

Any Receiver appointed by the Security Trustee under this deed shall be the agent of the Borrower and the Borrower shall be solely responsible for the contracts, engagements, acts, omissions, defaults, losses and remuneration of that Receiver and for liabilities incurred by that Receiver. The agency of each Receiver shall continue until the Borrower goes into liquidation and after that the Receiver shall act as principal and shall not become the agent of the Security Trustee.

## 11. Powers of Receiver

#### 11.1 General

- (a) Any Receiver appointed by the Security Trustee under this deed shall, in addition to the powers conferred on it by statute, have the powers set out in clause 11.2 to clause 11.18.
- (b) A Receiver has all the rights, powers and discretions conferred on a receiver (or a receiver and manager) under the LPA 1925, and shall have those rights, powers and discretions conferred on an administrative receiver under the Insolvency Act 1986 whether it is an administrative receiver or not.
- (c) If there is more than one Receiver holding office at the same time, each Receiver may (unless the document appointing it states otherwise) exercise all of the powers conferred on a Receiver under this deed individually and to the exclusion of any other Receiver.
- (d) Any exercise by a Receiver of any of the powers given by clause 11 may be on behalf of the Borrower, the directors of the Borrower or itself.

## 11.2 Repair and improve Secured Assets

A Receiver may undertake or complete any works or repairs, alterations, additions, replacements or other acts for the protection or improvement of the Secured Assets as it thinks fit.

## 11.3 Grant or surrender leases

A Receiver may grant, or accept surrenders of, any leases, lettings or hire affecting any of the Chattels on any terms and subject to any conditions that it thinks fit.

## 11.4 Employ personnel and advisers

A Receiver may provide services and employ or engage any managers, officers, servants, contractors, workmen, agents, other personnel and professional advisers on any terms, and subject to any conditions, that it thinks fit.

## 11.5 Remuneration

A Receiver may charge and receive any sum by way of remuneration (in addition to all costs, charges and expenses incurred by it) that the Security Trustee may prescribe or agree with it.

## 11.6 Realise Secured Assets

A Receiver may collect and get in the Secured Assets or any part of them in respect of which it is appointed, and make any demands and take any proceedings as may seem expedient for that purpose, and take possession of the Secured Assets with like rights.

## 11.7 Remove Secured Assets

A Receiver may enter any premises where any Secured Assets are located and sever, dismantle and remove any Secured Assets from the premises without the Borrower's consent.

## 11.8 Manage Secured Assets

A Receiver may do all such things as may be necessary for the ownership, management or operation of the Secured Assets.

## 11.9 Dispose of Secured Assets

A Receiver may grant options and licences over all or any part of the Chattels, sell, exchange, convert into money, realise, assign, lease and accept surrenders of leases of all or any of the Secured Assets in respect of which it is appointed in any manner (including, without limitation, by public auction or private sale) and generally on any terms and conditions as it thinks fit. Any sale may be for any consideration that the Receiver thinks fit and a Receiver may promote, or concur in promoting, a company to purchase the Secured Assets to be sold.

#### 11.10 Valid receipts

A Receiver may give valid receipt for all monies and execute all assurances and things that may be proper or desirable for realising any of the Secured Assets.

#### 11.11 Make settlements

A Receiver may settle, adjust, refer to arbitration, compromise and arrange any claim, account, dispute, question or demand with or by any person who claims to be a creditor of the Borrower or relating in any way to any Secured Asset.

#### 11.12 Bring proceedings

A Receiver may bring, prosecute, enforce, defend and abandon all actions, suits and proceedings in relation to any of the Secured Assets as it thinks fit.

#### 11.13 Insurance

A Receiver may, if it thinks fit, but without prejudice to the indemnity in clause 14, effect with any insurer any policy of insurance either in lieu or satisfaction of, or in addition to, the insurance required to be maintained by the Borrower.

## 11.14 Borrow

A Receiver may, for whatever purpose it thinks fit, raise and borrow money either unsecured or on the security of all or any of the Secured Assets in respect of which it is appointed on any terms that it thinks fit (including, if the Security Trustee consents, terms under which that security ranks in priority to this deed).

#### 11.15 Redeem prior Security

A Receiver may redeem any prior Security and settle and pass the accounts to which the Security relates. Any accounts so settled and passed shall be, in the absence of any manifest error, conclusive and binding on the Borrower, and the monies so paid shall be deemed to be an expense properly incurred by the Receiver.

## 11.16 Delegation

A Receiver may delegate its powers in accordance with this deed.

#### 11.17 Absolute beneficial owner

A Receiver may, in relation to any of the Secured Assets, exercise all powers, authorisations and rights it would be capable of exercising, and do all those acts and things, as an absolute beneficial owner could exercise or do in the ownership and management of the Secured Assets or any part of the Secured Assets.

#### 11.18 Incidental powers

A Receiver may do any other acts and things that it:

- (a) may consider desirable or necessary for realising any of the Secured Assets;
- (b) may consider incidental or conducive to any of the rights or powers conferred on a Receiver under or by virtue of this deed or law; or

(c) lawfully may or can do as agent for the Borrower.

## 12. Delegation

### 12.1 Delegation

The Security Trustee or any Receiver may delegate (either generally or specifically) by power of attorney or in any other manner to any person any right, power, authority or discretion conferred on it by this deed (including the power of attorney granted under clause 16.1).

## 12.2 Terms

The Security Trustee and each Receiver may make a delegation on the terms and conditions (including the power to sub-delegate) that it thinks fit.

### 12.3 Liability

Neither the Security Trustee nor any Receiver shall be in any way liable or responsible to the Borrower for any loss or liability arising from any act, default, omission or misconduct on the part of any Delegate.

## **13.** Application of proceeds

## 13.1 Order of application of proceeds

All monies received or recovered by the Security Trustee, a Receiver or a Delegate under this deed or in connection with the realisation or enforcement of all or part of, the security constituted by this deed (other than sums received pursuant to any Insurance Policy), shall (subject to the claims of any person having prior rights and by way of variation of the LPA 1925) be applied in the following order of priority (but without prejudice to the Security Trustee's rights to recover any shortfall from the Borrower):

- (a) in or towards payment of all costs, liabilities, charges and expenses incurred by or on behalf of the Security Trustee (and any Receiver, Delegate, attorney or agent appointed by it) under or in connection with this deed, and of all remuneration due to any Receiver under or in connection with this deed;
- (b) in or towards payment of the Secured Liabilities in any order and manner that the Security Trustee determines; and
- (c) in payment of the surplus (if any) to the Borrower or other person entitled to it.

## 13.2 Appropriation

Neither the Security Trustee, any Receiver nor any Delegate shall be bound (whether by virtue of section 109(8) of the LPA 1925, which is varied accordingly, or otherwise) to

pay or appropriate any receipt or payment first towards interest rather than principal or otherwise in any particular order between any of the Secured Liabilities.

## 13.3 Suspense account

All monies received by the Security Trustee, a Receiver or a Delegate under this deed (other than sums received pursuant to any Insurance Policy, which are not going to be applied in or towards discharge of the Secured Liabilities):

- (a) may, at the discretion of the Security Trustee, Receiver or Delegate, be credited to any suspense account;
- (b) shall bear interest, if any, at the rate agreed in writing between the Security Trustee and the Borrower; and
- (c) may be held in that account for so long as the Security Trustee, Receiver or Delegate thinks fit.

## 14. Costs and indemnity

#### 14.1 Costs

The Borrower shall, within five Business Days of demand, pay to, or reimburse, the Security Trustee and any Receiver on a full indemnity basis, all costs, charges, expenses, taxes and liabilities of any kind (including, without limitation, legal, printing and out-of-pocket expenses) incurred by the Security Trustee, any Receiver or any Delegate in connection with:

- (a) this deed or the Secured Assets;
- (b) taking, holding, protecting, perfecting, preserving or enforcing (or attempting to do so) any of the Security Trustee's, a Receiver's or a Delegate's rights under this deed; or
- (c) taking proceedings for, or recovering, any of the Secured Liabilities,

together with interest, which shall accrue and be payable (without the need for any demand for payment being made) from the date on which the relevant cost, charge, expense, tax or liability arose until full discharge of that cost, charge, expense, tax or liability (whether before or after judgment, liquidation, winding up or administration of the Borrower) at the rate and in the manner specified in the Facility Agreement.

#### 14.2 Indemnity

The Borrower shall indemnify the Security Trustee, each Receiver and each Delegate, and their respective employees and agents against all liabilities, costs, expenses, damages and losses (including but not limited to any direct, indirect or consequential losses, loss of profit, loss of reputation and all interest, penalties and legal costs (calculated on a full indemnity basis) and all other professional costs and expenses) suffered or incurred by any of them arising out of or in connection with:

- (a) the exercise or purported exercise of any of the rights, powers, authorities or discretions vested in them under this deed or by law in respect of the Secured Assets;
- (b) taking, holding, protecting, perfecting, preserving or enforcing (or attempting to do so) the security constituted by this deed; or
- (c) any default or delay by the Borrower in performing any of its obligations under this deed.

Any past or present employee or agent may enforce the terms of this clause 14.2 subject to and in accordance with the provisions of the Contracts (Rights of Third Parties) Act 1999.

## 15. Further assurance

The Borrower shall promptly, at its own expense, take whatever action the Security Trustee, Lender or any Receiver may reasonably require for:

- (a) creating, perfecting or protecting the security intended to be created by this deed;
- (b) facilitating the realisation of any Secured Asset; or
- (c) facilitating the exercise of any right, power, authority or discretion exercisable by the Security Trustee, Lender or any Receiver in respect of any Secured Asset,

including, without limitation the execution of any transfer, conveyance, assignment or assurance of all or any of the assets forming part of (or intended to form part of) the Secured Assets (whether to the Security Trustee and/or Lender and/or in each case its nominee) and the giving of any notice, order or direction and the making of any registration.

## 16. Power of attorney

#### 16.1 Appointment of attorneys

By way of security, the Borrower irrevocably appoints the Security Trustee, every Receiver and every Delegate separately to be the attorney of the Borrower and, in its name, on its behalf and as its act and deed, to execute any documents and do any acts and things which:

- (a) the Borrower is required to execute and do under this deed; or
- (b) any attorney deems proper or desirable in exercising any of the rights, powers, authorities and discretions conferred by this deed or by law on the Security Trustee, any Receiver or any Delegate.

## 16.2 Ratification of acts of attorneys

The Borrower ratifies and confirms, and agrees to ratify and confirm, anything that any of its attorneys may do in the proper and lawful exercise, or purported exercise, of all or any of the rights, powers, authorities and discretions referred to in clause 16.1.

## 17. Release

Subject to clause 24.3, at the end of the Security Period, the Security Trustee shall, at the request and cost of the Borrower, take whatever action is necessary to:

- (a) release the Secured Assets from the security constituted by this deed; and
- (b) reassign the Secured Assets to the Borrower.

### 18. Assignment and transfer

## 18.1 Assignment by Security Trustee

- (a) At any time, without the consent of the Borrower, the Security Trustee may assign or transfer any or all of its rights and obligations under this deed.
- (b) The Security Trustee may disclose to any actual or proposed assignee or transferee any information in its possession that relates to the Borrower, the Secured Assets and this deed that the Security Trustee considers appropriate.

## 18.2 Assignment by Borrower

The Borrower may not assign any of its rights, or transfer any of its rights or obligations, under this deed.

## 19. Set-off

## 19.1 Security Trustee's right of set-off

The Security Trustee may at any time set off any liability of the Borrower to the Security Trustee against any liability of the Security Trustee to the Borrower, whether either liability is present or future, liquidated or unliquidated, and whether or not either liability arises under this deed. If the liabilities to be set off are expressed in different currencies, the Security Trustee may convert either liability at a market rate of exchange for the purpose of set-off. Any exercise by the Security Trustee of its rights under this clause 19 shall not limit or affect any other rights or remedies available to it under this deed or otherwise.

## 19.2 No obligation to set off

The Security Trustee is not obliged to exercise its rights under clause 19.1. If, however, it does exercise those rights it must promptly notify the Borrower of the set-off that has been made.

## 19.3 Exclusion of Borrower's right of set-off

All payments made by the Borrower to the Security Trustee under this deed shall be made in full without any set-off, counterclaim, deduction or withholding (other than any deduction or withholding of tax as required by law).

## 20. Amendments, waivers and consents

#### 20.1 Amendments

No amendment of this deed shall be effective unless it is in writing and signed by, or on behalf of, each party (or its authorised representative).

## 20.2 Waivers and consents

- (a) A waiver of any right or remedy under this deed or by law, or any consent given under this deed, is only effective if given in writing by the waiving or consenting party and shall not be deemed a waiver of any other breach or default. It only applies in the circumstances for which it is given and shall not prevent the party giving it from subsequently relying on the relevant provision.
- (b) A failure or delay by a party to exercise any right or remedy provided under this deed or by law shall not constitute a waiver of that or any other right or remedy, prevent or restrict any further exercise of that or any other right or remedy or constitute an election to affirm this deed. No single or partial exercise of any right or remedy provided under this deed or by law shall prevent or restrict the further exercise of that or any other right or remedy. No election to affirm this deed by the Security Trustee shall be effective unless it is in writing.

## 20.3 Rights and remedies

The rights and remedies provided under this deed are cumulative and are in addition to, and not exclusive of, any rights and remedies provided by law.

## 21. Severance

#### 21.1 Severance

If any provision (or part of a provision) of this deed is or becomes invalid, illegal or unenforceable, it shall be deemed modified to the minimum extent necessary to make it valid, legal and enforceable. If such modification is not possible, the relevant provision (or part of a provision) shall be deemed deleted. Any modification to or deletion of a provision (or part of a provision) under this clause shall not affect the legality, validity and enforceability of the rest of this deed.

## 22. Counterparts

## 22.1 Counterparts

- (a) This deed may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which when executed and delivered shall constitute a duplicate original, but all the counterparts shall together constitute one deed.
- (b) Transmission of the executed signature page of a counterpart of this deed by email (in PDF, JPEG or other agreed format) shall take effect as delivery of an executed counterpart of this deed. If either method of delivery is adopted, without prejudice to the validity of the deed thus made, each party shall provide the others with the original of such counterpart as soon as reasonably possible thereafter.
- (c) No counterpart shall be effective until each party has executed and delivered at least one counterpart.

## 23. Third party rights

- 23.1 Except as expressly provided elsewhere in this deed, a person who is not a party to this deed shall not have any rights under the Contracts (Rights of Third Parties) Act 1999 to enforce, or enjoy the benefit of, any term of this deed. This does not affect any right or remedy of a third party which exists, or is available, apart from that Act.
- 23.2 The rights of the parties to rescind or agree any amendment or waiver under this deed are not subject to the consent of any other person.
- 23.3 The Lender or any Lender shall be entitled to enforce the relevant provisions of this deed against the Borrower as if it was a party to it.

## 24. Further provisions

## 24.1 Independent security

The security constituted by this deed shall be in addition to, and independent of, any other security or guarantee that the Security Trustee may hold for any of the Secured Liabilities at any time. No prior security held by the Security Trustee over the whole or any part of the Secured Assets shall merge in the security created by this deed.

## 24.2 Continuing security

The security constituted by this deed shall remain in full force and effect as a continuing security for the Secured Liabilities, despite any settlement of account, or intermediate

payment, or other matter or thing, unless and until the Security Trustee discharges this deed in writing.

## 24.3 Discharge conditional

Any release, discharge or settlement between the Borrower and the Security Trustee shall be deemed conditional on no payment or security received by the Security Trustee in respect of the Secured Liabilities being avoided, reduced or ordered to be refunded pursuant to any law relating to insolvency, bankruptcy, winding up, administration, receivership or otherwise. Despite any such release, discharge or settlement:

- (a) the Security Trustee or its nominee may retain this deed and the security created by or under it, including all certificates and documents relating to the whole or any part of the Secured Assets, for any period that the Security Trustee deems necessary to provide the Security Trustee with security against any such avoidance, reduction or order for refund; and
- (b) the Security Trustee may recover the value or amount of such security or payment from the Borrower subsequently as if the release, discharge or settlement had not occurred.

### 24.4 Certificates

A certificate or determination by the Security Trustee and/or Lender as to any amount for the time being due to it from the Borrower shall be, in the absence of any manifest error, conclusive evidence of the amount due.

## 24.5 Consolidation

The restriction on the right of consolidation contained in section 93 of the LPA 1925 shall not apply to this deed.

## 25. Notices

#### 25.1 Delivery

Any notice or other communication given to a party under or in connection with this deed shall be:

- (a) in writing;
- (b) delivered by hand, by pre-paid first-class post or other next working day delivery service or sent by email; and
- (c) sent to:
  - (i) the Borrower at:

Froxfield Stud Alexanders Lane, Privett, Froxfield, Nr Petersfield, Hampshire, United Kingdom, GU34 3PW

Email: richard.gale@mixer.co.uk

Attention: Richard Gale

(ii) the Security Trustee at:

Second Floor, Steeple House, Church Lane, Chelmsford, Essex, England, CM1 INH

Email: info@4syte.co.uk

Attention: the Directors

or to any other address or email address as is notified in writing by one party to the other from time to time.

## 25.2 Receipt by Borrower

Any notice or other communication that the Security Trustee gives to the Borrower shall be deemed to have been received:

- (a) if delivered by hand, at the time it is left at the relevant address;
- (b) if posted by pre-paid first class post or other next working day delivery service, on the second Business Day after posting; and
- (c) if sent by email, when received.

A notice or other communication given as described in clause 25.2(a) or clause 25.2(c) on a day that is not a Business Day, or after normal business hours, in the place it is received, shall be deemed to have been received on the next Business Day.

## 25.3 Receipt by Security Trustee

Any notice or other communication given to the Security Trustee shall be deemed to have been received only on actual receipt.

## 25.4 Service of proceedings

This clause 25 does not apply to the service of any proceedings or other documents in any legal action or, where applicable, any arbitration or other method of dispute resolution.

## 26. Governing law and jurisdiction

## 26.1 Governing law

This deed and any dispute or claim (including non-contractual disputes or claims) arising out of or in connection with it or its subject matter or formation shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the law of England and Wales.

## 26.2 Jurisdiction

Each party irrevocably agrees that, subject as provided below, the courts of England and Wales shall have exclusive jurisdiction over any dispute or claim (including noncontractual disputes or claims) arising out of or in connection with this deed or its subject matter or formation. Nothing in this clause shall limit the right of the Security Trustee to take proceedings against the Borrower in any other court of competent jurisdiction, nor shall the taking of proceedings in any one or more jurisdictions preclude the taking of proceedings in any other jurisdictions, whether concurrently or not, to the extent permitted by the law of such other jurisdiction.

This document has been executed as a deed and is delivered and takes effect on the date stated at the beginning of it.

## Schedule 1 Chattels

#### WINKWORTH MACHINERY LIMITED - APPENDIX A

#### **OFFICE FURNITURE & EQUIPMENT**

- 5 NO. DESKTOP COMPUTERS W/MONITORS (2019)
- 2 NO. LAPTOP COMPUTERS (2019)
- 1 NO. QNAP NAS DRIVE RACK MOUNTED UNIT (2019)
- 1 NO. TELEVISION W/ SOUNDBAR (2019)
- 1 NO. CAMERA (2019)
- 2 NO. LAPTOP COMPUTERS (2018)
- 1 NO. UTAX PHOTOCOPIER (2017)
- 1 NO. DELL LATITUDE LAPTOP COMPUTER (2017)
- 6 NO. CORNER DESK WORKSTATIONS (2017)
- 1 NO. APPLE MACBOOK COMPUTER (2016)
- 4 NO. DELL PRECISION LAPTOP COMPUTERS (2016)
- 1 NO. CANON CAMERA (2015)
- 1 NO. UTAX PHOTOCOPIER (2015)
- 1 NO. APPLE IPAD AIR (2014)
- 4 NO. TABLES (2014)
- 1 NO. DELL LATITUDE LAPTOP COMPUTER (2014)
- 1 NO. DELL LATITUDE E5540 LAPTOP COMPUTER (2014)
- 1 NO. NEC SV8100 TELEPHONE SYSTEM (2014)
- 1 NO. CORNER DESK WORKSTATION (2014)
- 1 NO. SERVER (2014)
- 1 NO. APPLE IPAD WI-FI 64
- 1 NO. DELL LATITUDE LAPTOP COMPUTER (2013)
- 2 NO. DELL OPTIPLEX LAPTOP COMPUTER (2013)
- 1 NO. DELL PRECISION LAPTOP COMPUTER (2013)
- 1 NO. FIRECHIEF 1600 SAFE (2002)
- 5 NO. TAMBOUR CUPBOARDS (2001)
- 1 NO. CONFERENCE TABLE (2001)
- 1 NO. OFFICE DESK (2001)
- 1 NO. EXPANSION CABINET (2001)
- 1 NO. ROTADEX PLATFILE (2001)
- 10 NO. RECEPTION CHAIRS (2001) QUANTITY OF OFFICE FURNITURE, VARIOUS (2016) QUANTITY OF TABLES & CHAIRS, VARIOUS (2014) QUANTITY OF TABLES & CHAIRS, VARIOUS (2004) MISCELLANEOUS PERIPHERAL I.T. EQUIPMENT

#### WINKWORTH MACHINERY LIMITED – APPENDIX B

#### PLANT & MACHINERY

- 1 NO. HUCRO MACHINE CENTRE (2021)
- 1 NO. WELDING EXTRACTRION (2021)
- 1 NO. EXHIBITION SCREEN (2021)
- 1 NO. CLEANING & POLISHING MACHINE (2019)
- 1 NO. FESTO INSO CYLINDER & ROD EYE (2019)
- 1 NO. WET COLLECTOR (2019)
- 1 NO. AIR DRYER (2018)
- 1 NO. MISTUBISHI FORK TRUCK (2018)
- 1 NO. TIG WELDER (2018)
- 1 NO. WELDING KIT (2018)
- 1 NO. I TEMP C190E 400/3/50 RAL3020 THERMOREG (2017)
- 1 NO. 1 TONNE SWL 220 CRANE (2016)
- 1 NO. FEIN 32MM METAL CORE DRILLING UNIT 240V (2016)
- 1 NO. BOSCH HSG SANDER 200V (2016)
- 2 NO. WELDING PLANTS (2015)
- 1 NO. BOSCH GSS6S GRINDER (2015)
- 1 NO. LAB SCALE GSK CAP 75G (2015)
- 1 NO. LOOSE PATTERN & JOINT BOARD (2015)
- 1 NO. WATER HEATER (2015)
- 1 NO. WELDING POSITIONER 240V (2015)
- 1 NO. AGRI-FAB SMART SWEEP 44" (2014)
- 1 NO. BREATHING AIR SET & VORTEX COOLER (2014)
- 1 NO. LAWNMOWER PETROL 22 ZERO TURN (2014)
- 1 NO. LEWIS TOWER (2014)
- 1 NO. MOUNTFIELD 1430M LAWN TRACTOR (2014)
- 1 NO. OVERHEAD CRANE (2014)
- 1 NO. POWER GRIT RECOVERY UNIT (2014)
- 1 NO. THERMAL ARC CUTMASTER (2014)
- 1 NO. WATER SOFTNER (2014)
- 1 NO. 1.4M CUTTING FLAIL (2013)
- 1 NO. 50 MM M/T HSS DRILL 450MM (2013)
- 1 NO. MOUNTFIELD SP536 LAWNMOWER (2013)
- 1 NO. NEWARC RT2000 TIG WELDER 200A (2013)

#### WINKWORTH MACHINERY LIMITED - APPENDIX B

#### **PLANT & MACHINERY**

- 1 NO. ADAM PT PLATFORM SCALES (2012)
- 2 NO. STIHL STRIMMERS (2012)
- 1 NO. BOSCH GSS. 6 POLISHER (2011)
- 1 NO. HOMEILITE PRESSURE WASHER (2011)
- 1 NO. SLEVE SHAKER + SIEVES (2011)
- 1 NO. THERMADYNE PLASMA CUTTER (2011)
- 1 NO. ESAB ARISTOMMING WELDING PLANT (2011)
- 1 NO. ECOSURE BUNDED OIL TANK 1800L
- 1 NO. BLADESHAFT RACK FOR STORING BLADES
- 1 NO. ESAB ARISTOMIG 400 SUPERPULSE UNIVERSAL INVE (2007)
- 1 NO. EUROPA 4BVS BED TYPE MILLING MACHINE (2007)
- 1 NO. GECAM BEVELLING MACHINE (2007)
- 1 NO. LAWNFLITE TRACTOR (2007)
- 1 NO. NUTSERT TOOL
- 1 NO. RED TRAILER (2007)
- 1 NO. ESAB ARISTOMIG 400 SUPERPULSE UNIVERSAL INVERTOR (2007)
- 1 NO. OIL TANK
- 1 NO. WASTE TANK 2400L
- 1 NO. 2004 HAAS SL-40 TURNING CENTRE LATHE (2006)
- 1 NO. ATC RT2000 DC TIG WELDER (2005)
- 1 NO. BAYKAL HYDRAULIC DOWNSTROKING PRESS BRAKE (2005)
- 1 NO. BEAD BLASTING EQUIPMENT (2005)
- 1 NO. BIKO MODEL 3HCD 1615 THREE ROLL PINCH PYRA (2005)
- 1 NO. BUNDED OIL VERTICAL STORAGE TANK (2005)
- 2 NO. WALL JIB CRANE (2005)
- 2 NO. 5KW HEATERS
- 1 NO. EUROBLAST SYSTEM
- 1 NO. LIGHTING SHOT BLAST BATH AND SOCKET
- 1 NO. A&N ROTATOR 1 SET 8-10 TONNE
- 1 NO. SEWAGE PUMP
- 1 NO. STEEL WIDE CABINET STEAM CLEANER
- 1 NO. GRIT 75/4 BELT LANISHER
- 1 NO. UNION G16 GRINDER

#### WINKWORTH MACHINERY LIMITED - APPENDIX B

#### **PLANT & MACHINERY**

- 1 NO. MOBILE STEP LADDER & PLATFORM
- 1 NO. LIFTING BEAM
- 1 NO. NEDERMAN E/STATIC SYSTEM
- 1 NO. VOLTAGE COMSUMPTION METER
- 1 NO. JIB CRANE
- 1 NO. GUYSON SHOTBLASTER
- 1 NO. AABACAS 5 TONNE CRANE
- 1 NO. BINNS & BERRY 1250 LATHE
- 1 NO. BINNS & BERRY LATHE
- 1 NO. BLASTROOM TOOLS, VARIOUS
- 1 NO. M.RUSHWORTH PRESS BRAKE
- 1 NO. TRAVELLING CRANE 3.2 TONNE
- 1 NO. OVERHEAD CRANE
- 2 NO. SHOWER UNITS
- 1 NO. KEARN BORING MACHINE
- 1 NO. COMPRESSED AIR SYSTEM
- 1 NO. FLOOR CLEANER
- 1 NO. KARCHER STEAM CLEANER
- 1 NO. VACCUUM

**QUANTITY OF POWER & HAND TOOLS** 

QUANTITY OF COMPRESSORS

**QUANTITY OF TOOLING & ATTACHMENTS** 

QUANTITY OF HEAT RETAINING CURTAINS

QUANTITY OF WELDING EQUIPMENT

#### WINKWORTH MACHINERY LIMITED – APPENDIX C

#### SECOND-HAND EQUIPMENT

- 1 NO. WINKWORTH SHERMAN COATING PANS, TYPE PC1524 (60" INTERAL DIAMETER)
- 1 NO. WINKWORTH 200L RT200-97 HIGH SPEED PADDLE BLADE MIXER S/N: 17222 W/7.5KW
- 1 NO. WINKWORTH 400L RT400 103 HIGH SPEED PADDLE BLADE MIXER, S/N: 17223 W/11KW
- 1 NO. 27-36 LITRES WORKING CAPACITY WINKWORTH Z-BLADE MIXER TYPE 16Z-63, S/N: 4033
- 1 NO. 2 LITRE WORKING CAPACITY WINKWORTH TWIN Z BLADE MIXER MODEL MZ2-8 S/N 16827
- 1 NO. 132.5L PRESSURE VESSEL
- 1 NO. WINKWORTH 2Z LABORATORY VACUUM Z BLADE MIXER, S/N: 16431
- 1 NO. 9 LITRE WORKING CAPACITY MILD STEEL APV Z BLADE MIXER
- 1 NO. WINKWORTH 2Z LABARATORY VACUUM Z BLADE MIXER, S/N: 14406
- 1 NO. WINKWORTH 80L RT80 MIXER, S/N: 16337, PLOUGH SHARE MIXER
- 1 NO. 27-36L 16Z Z BLADE MIXER HEAVY DUTY ATMOSPHERIC CHAMBER WORKING CAPACITY
- 1 NO. BPT SKERMAN 100L 316 STAINLESS BRAT PAN (UNUSED)
- 1 NO. WINKWORTH 50L PACEMIX MIXER
- 1 NO. WINKWORK 20L CONTINUOUS/BATCH HIGH SPEED RT14C MIXER, S/N: 16457
- 1 NO. WINKWORTH 3-4.5L HEAVY DUTY ELECTRICALLY HEATED LABORATORY "Z" BLADE MIXER
- 1 NO. WINKWORTH 8L HEAVY DUTY VACUUM LABRORATORY 'Z' BLADE MIXER MODEL 10Z
- 1 NO. 225L MILD STEAM JACKETED TWIN BOTTOM OUTLET MIXER
- 1 NO. WINKWORTH MODEL ZX2 Z-BLADE MIXER EXTRUDER
- 1 NO. AMK Z MIXER/ EXTRUDER APPROX. 800L WORKING VOLUME
- 1 NO. BAKER PERKINS LABORTORY Z BLADE MIXER, 1L CAPACITY
- 1 NO. TATHAM FORBERG TFM400 TWIN SHAFT MIXER
- 1 NO. WINKWORTH PROCESS VESSEL, M/D: PV500 P
- 1 NO. WINKWORTH Z BLADE MIXER, M/D: MZ200
- 1 NO. HIGH SHEAR MIXER WITH 7.5KW MOTOR AT 2920RPM
- 1 NO. 400L RT400-15 HIGH SPEED PADDLE BLADE MIXER, S/N: 15020
- 1 NO. WINKWORTH 250L MODEL PV250 MIXING VESSEL 316 S/S
- 1 NO. WINKWORTH MODEL 11ZHMX Z-BLADE MIXER EXTRUDER
- 1 NO. WINKWORTH MODEL GU50 U-TROUGH MIXER
- 1 NO. WINKWORTH 50L U-TROUGH MIXER

#### WINKWORTH MACHINERY LIMITED – APPENDIX D

#### **HIRE EQUIPMENT**

- 1 NO. 10Z LAB MACHINE, P/N: 10Z-15212
- 1 NO. 12KW OIL HEATER
- 1 NO. 14EMX MIXER (14ZHMX-20-161), P/N: 03/237
- 1 NO. 14ZEMX-25-LABORATORY MIXER, P/N: 14ZEMX-25-16936
- 1 NO. 14ZHMX MIXER STOCK, P/N: 14HMX-20-16187
- 1 NO. 1Z-246 LAB MACHINE, P/N: 1Z-246-15241
- 1 NO. 21Z HMX, P/N: 01/318
- 1 NO. 21ZHMX, P/N: 21ZHMX-5-15971
- 1 NO. 2Z P/N: A3
- 1 NO. 300LTR 2 WAY TILTING MIXER P/N: BRAT-PAN-17107
- 1 NO. 43 L504 MZ2, P/N: 08/364
- 1 NO. BPT PV150 F4852, P/N: PV150
- 1 NO. DC 170, P/N: 95/263
- 1 NO. DC1 DOUBLE CONE, P/N: 93/253
- 1 NO. DC1/0SS DOUBLE CONE, P/N: DC170-9-15902
- 1 NO. DC55 LAB MACHINE, P/N: DC55 14913
- 1 NO. FU LAB MACHINE, P/N: FU13 14881
- 1 NO. GU100 LABORATORY MACHINE, P/N: GU100-15662
- 1 NO. HCM 14 MOBILE MIXER, P/N: HCM14 5 -16284
- 1 NO. LABORATORY MIXER, P/N: 21ZMHX-15217
- 1 NO. LABORATORY MIXER, P/N: 10Z-150-12541
- 1 NO. LABORATORY MIXER, P/N: 11ZHMX-15637
- 1 NO. LABORATORY MIXER, P/N: PV150-17129
- 1 NO. LABORATORY MIXER, P/N: PV50-17766
- 1 NO. LABORATORY MIXER, P/N: RT80 15053
- 1 NO. LABORATORY MIXER, P/N: RT80 15631
- 1 NO. LABORATORY MIXER, P/N: TFM20-16287
- 1 NO. LABORATORY MIXER, P/N: TFM20-16622
- 1 NO. LABORATORY MIXER, P/N: TS140-18109
- 1 NO. LZ05 3 HIRE/MAIC EUROPE, P/N: LZ05 3 18260

## WINKWORTH MACHINERY LIMITED – APPENDIX D

#### HIRE EQUIPMENT

- 1 NO. MANYMIX 2 MIXER 17862, P/N: MM1-2-17862
- 1 NO. MANYMIX 3 MIXER 17863, P/N: MM1 3 178763
- 1 NO. MZ2 60 18042 MIXER, P/N: MZ2-60-18042
- 1 NO. MZ2 63 18104 MIXER, P/N: MZ2- 63 18104
- 1 NO. MZ75 7 16683 MIXER, P/N: MZ75 7 16683
- 1 NO. MZ75 7 16683 MIXER, P/N: 02/331
- 1 NO. PC16 10 17851, P/N: PC16 10 17851
- 1 NO. PC16 13, P/N: PC16 13 18227
- 1 NO. PC16-14, P/N: PC16-14-18228
- 1 NO. PC42 17488 CAPSUGEL, P/N: PC42- 16 17488
- 1 NO. PROCESS VESSEL 65L, P/N: PV65 1 15715
- 1 NO. PV250 33, P/N; PV250 33 16309
- 1 NO. PV250 35, P/N: PV250 35 16328
- 1 NO. PV250 39, P/N: PV250 39 16459
- 1 NO. PV250-35, P/N: 05/353
- 1 NO. PV250-39, P/N: 05/351
- 1 NO. PV500 116, P/N: PV500 116 18032
- 1 NO. PV65 21 MIXER, P/N: PV65 21 16609
- 1 NO. PV65-10 MIXER, P/N: PV65-10-16267
- 1 NO. PV65-21 MIXER, P/N: 05/346
- 1 NO. PV65-23 MIXER, P/N: 08/363
- 1 NO. RT 83 MIXER, P/N: RT200-83-16817
- 1 NO. RT MIXER, P/N: RT80-C-36-15935
- 1 NO. RT14-15 MIXER, P/N: RT14-15-16464
- 1 NO. RT14-16 MIXER, P/N: RT14-16-1645
- 1 NO. RT200 82 MIXER, P/N: RT200 82 16778
- 1 NO. RT200-102-17668 MIXER, P/N: RT200-102-17668
- 1 NO. RT200-82 MIXER, P/N: 04/342
- 1 NO. RT200-83 MIXER W/ PROBE, P/N: 04/345
- 1 NO. RT80 MIXER, P/N: 95/260
- 1 NO. RT80 54 MIXER, P/N: RT80 54 16337
- 1 NO. RT80 MIXER (MGD80), P/N: 92/247
- 1 NO. RT80 MIXER, P/N: RT80-70 16896

#### WINKWORTH MACHINERY LIMITED – APPENDIX D

#### **HIRE EQUIPMENT**

- 1 NO. RT80 LABORATORY MIXER, P/N: RT80 14738
- 1 NO. RT80 MIXER, P/N: RT80 16 16531
- 1 NO. RT80/C MIXER, P/N: 95/264
- 1 NO. RT80-34 LABORATORY MIXER, P/N: RT80-34-15857
- 1 NO. RT80-61 MIXER WITH M16211-M, P/N: 01/315
- 1 NO. TFM140 LABORATORY MIXER, P/N: 97/289
- 1 NO. TFM20 LABORATORY MIXER, P/N: 99/305
- 1 NO. TFM20 LABORATORY MIXER, P/N: TFM20 5239/6622
- 1 NO. UT 430, P/N: 0.03
- 1 NO. UT100 28, P/N: UT100 28 18019
- 1 NO. UT25, P/N: 00/317A
- 1 NO. UT25 MIXER, P/N: UT25-2-16166
- 1 NO. UT300-10-18050, P/N: UT300-10-18050
- 1 NO. UT430, P/N: 00/310
- 1 NO. UT430 SS HD STOCK, P/N: UT430-13-16272
- 1 NO. UT430-66-17982, P/N: UT430-66-17982
- 1 NO. UT50-10-17831, P/N: UT50-10-17831
- 1 NO. UT660-37, P/N: UT660-37-18041
- 1 NO. UTL100-2-17748, P/N: UTL100-2-17748
- 1 NO. XF150, P/N: XF150-10-15908
- 1 NO. XF150-10, P/N: 03/335
- 1 NO. XF150R LABORATORY MIXER, P/N: XF150R-20-16552
- 1 NO. XF150R LABORATORY MIXER, P/N: XF150R-18-16381
- 1 NO. XF150R-18 LABORATORY MIXER, P/N: 01/316
- 1 NO. Z75-1 LABORATORY MIXER, P/N: Z755-1-16847

Executed as deed by Winkworth Machinery Limited acting by Richard Gale. a director, in the presence of:

Director

Signature of Witness-

HANNAH STARUNG Name of Witness

BLAKE-TURNER UP, 65 FENCHURCH STREET Address of Witness CONDON, EC3M 4BE

SOLICITOR Occupation of Witness

Executed as deed by 4SYTE LTD acting by [ NICHOLAS SELLARS ] a director, in the presence of:

Director

Signature of Witness

HANNAH STARUNG Name of Witness

RLAKE-MRNER LUP, 65 FENCHURCH STREET Address of Witness LOWOON, EC3M 4BE

SQUCITOR Occupation of Witness